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This report was provided to inform and assist Strathcona County with the 2024 Triage BR+E Survey.

Deloitte does not assume any responsibility or liability for losses incurred by any party because of the circulation, publication, reproduction, or use of this 
report contrary to its intended purpose. This report has been made only for the purpose stated and shall not be used for any other purpose. Neither this 
report (including references to it) nor any portions thereof (including without limitation the identity of Deloitte or any individuals signing or associated with 
this report, or the professional associations or organizations with which they are affiliated) shall be disseminated to third parties by any means or included in 
any document without the prior written consent and approval of Deloitte.

Our report and work product cannot be included, or referred to, in any public or investment document without the prior consent of Deloitte LLP. The analyses 
are provided as of August 22, 2024, and we disclaim any undertaking or obligation to advise any person of any change in any fact or matter affecting this 
analysis, which may come or be brought to our attention after the date hereof. Without limiting the foregoing, if there is any material change in any fact or 
matter affecting the analyses after the date hereof, we reserve the right to change, modify or withdraw the analysis.

Observations are made based on economic, industrial, competitive and general business conditions prevailing as at the date hereof. In the analyses, we may 
have made assumptions with respect to the industry performance, general business and economic conditions and other matters, many of which are beyond 
our control, including government and industry regulation. No opinion, counsel, or interpretation is intended in matters that require legal or other
appropriate professional advice. It is assumed that such opinion, counsel, or interpretations have been, or will be, obtained from the appropriate professional 
sources. To the extent that there are legal issues relating to compliance with applicable laws, regulations and policies, we assume no responsibility, therefore. 
We believe that our analyses must be considered as a whole and that selecting portions of the analyses, or the factors considered by it, without considering
all factors and analyses together, could create a misleading view of the issues related to the report. Amendment of any of the assumptions identified 
throughout this report could have a material impact on our analysis contained herein. Should any of the major assumptions not be accurate or should any of 
the information provided to us not be factual or correct, our analyses, as expressed in this report, could be significantly different.

Disclaimer
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Overview

Background

• Strathcona County completed a business satisfaction survey to understand how to best support local 

businesses. Business retention and expansion (BR+E) activities can be employed to ensure business 

needs are monitored and addressed; however, engagement can be time consuming and complex.

• The survey was commissioned to engage the broader business community, while also allowing for the 

identification of potential expansion or retention opportunities for follow-up on a business-by-

business basis.
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Overview

Methodology

• A mixed-methodology survey was conducted via phone and email using Strathcona County’s business 

directory. A total of 401 businesses were reached and the survey response rate was 14%.

• This scientific approach ensures that the results have a high level of accuracy (with a ±4.9% margin of 

error at a 95% confidence level) and statistically represents the business community in the region.
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Business Community Firmographics
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Firmographics

Business Type (n=401) Years Operating in the Community (n=401)

80%

20%

Locally Owned and Operated 

Externally Owned and Operated

5%
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19%
14%

62%

Less than 1 year 1-5 years 6-10 years More than 10 
years



5%

5%

8%

8%

7%

7%

9%

Retail Trade 

Health Care and Social Assistance

Professional, Scientific, and Technical…

Construction and Trades 

Other services (except public administration) 

Accommodation and Food Services

Arts, Entertainment, and Recreation

Manufacturing

Oil and Gas Service 3%

Finance and Insurance 3%

Educational Services 3% 

Transportation and Warehousing 3%

Real Estate, Rental and Leasing 2% 

Information and cultural industries 1% 

Administrative and Business Support 1%

Waste Management and Remediation… 1%

Wholesale Trade 1%

Forestry-related 0.5%

32%

Firmographics

Sector (n=401) Number of Employees (n=401)

51%
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21%

14%
10%

3%
1%

1 to 5 6 to 10 11 to 20 21-50 51-99 100+



Firmographics

Own or Rent Business Property? (n=384)

Term of Lease (n=250)

Lease expires (n=231)
65%

35%

Rent Own

8% 9% 13%
24% 21% 25%

Month to 
month

One-year Two to three- Four to five-
term year term year term

More than 
five years

Don't know

12%
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37%
28% 23%

Less than a year 1 to 3 years 4 to 5 years Don't know



Business Performance
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7% 74% 19%

Worse The same and has not changed Better

Thinking about the next 12 
months, do you expect the total 
number of employees in your 
company to:
(n=394)

Business Performance

Over the past 12 months did the 
total number of employees in your 
company:
(n=397)

Over the past 12 months would 
you say your attitude about doing 
business in the County is:
(n=401)

Net Positive: +12%

8% 67% 25%

Decrease Remain the same Increase

5% 62% 32%

Decrease Stay the same Increase

2021

Net Decrease -4%

2021

Net Increase +30%

2021

Net Positive +3%

Net Increase: +17%

Net Increase: +27%
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And what are your 
expectations for the next 12 
months in total revenues 
compared to last 12 months?
(n=380)

Compared to the past 12 
months, have the revenues at 
your business this fiscal year: 
(n=375)

Business Performance

23% 34% 43%

Decreased Remained the same Increased

11% 34% 55%

Lower The same Higher

2021

Net Decrease -11%

2021

Net Positive +45%

Net Increase: +20%

Net Positive: +44%
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The Business Performance Forecast is a metric created by combining the five business performance questions. It considers 
the changes in staff, revenue and attitudes among businesses in the region for an overall directional picture of the business 
climate in the area.

Business Performance

-10

Contracting

0
Stable

+10
Expanding

Strathcona County scored +5.1 indicating 

an overall increasing trend in business 

performance.

+5.12021

Business Performance Forecast +3.6
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Net Promoter Score
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Please rate the level to which you agree or disagree with the following statement: I would recommend this County to 
another business looking to expand or relocate. (n=394)

Community Recommendation

93%

3% 4% 36% 58%

Strongly disagree Somewhat disagree Somewhat agree Strongly agree
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Net Promoter Score: Based on response to the following statement – “I would recommend this County to another business 
looking to expand or relocate.”

Net Promoter Score

Group Definition Response to question Percentage

Promoters Active proponents of the community Strongly Agree 58%

Passives Neutral businesses Somewhat Agree 36%

Detractors Businesses with a negative opinion that 
may harm branding efforts

Somewhat Disagree or 
Strongly Disagree

7%

-100%
Negative

0

Neutral

+100%
Positive

The Net Promoter Score was +51% 
indicating more positive proponents of 

the community than negative.

+51%
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Key Performance Indicator (KPI)
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2%2% 30% 66%

Very dissatisfied Somewhat dissatisfied Somewhat satisfied Very satisfied

Key Performance Indicator (KPI)

Overall, how satisfied are you with Strathcona County as a place to own and operate a business? (n=401)

KPI

:
0% 100%

96%

2021

Top 2 91%
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Satisfaction Levels
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Satisfaction Levels

How satisfied you are with each of the following factors of doing business in Strathcona County (n=401)

Top two box:
Very Satisfied & 

Somewhat Satisfied 
combined.

54%
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72%

77%
77%

76%

81%
80%
79%
79%

83%
82%
81%

86%
86%

89%
89%
88%
88%

93%
92%

96%
96%

95%

Availability of professional services to support your business operations
Support from other businesses 

Support from residents
Street events and community gathering spaces

Local roads and streets 
Availability of professional and work-related training 

Strathcona County support and assistance 
Availability of public garbage/recycling receptacles

Zoning 
Availability of space for rent or lease 

Availability of a diverse workforce 
Development charges and other planning fees 

Development/building permit process
Municipal property taxes 

Availability of unskilled labour
Availability of adequate housing for your staff

Cellular phone service 
Availability of property for purchase 

Availability of skilled labour
Public transportation 

Active/non-car transportation connectivity
The availability of internet service to support business needs

Overall cost of housing
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Satisfaction Levels – Time Tracking
Factor 2024 2021

Percentage Point 

Change

Availability of professional services to support your business operations 96% 94% 2%

Support from other businesses 96% 91% 5%

Support from residents 95% 92% 3%

Street events and community gathering spaces 93% 89% 4%

Local roads and streets 92% 86% 6%

Availability of professional and work-related training 89% 82% 7%

Strathcona County support and assistance 89% 79% 10%

Availability of public garbage/recycling receptacles 88% 81% 7%

Zoning 88% 76% 12%

Availability of space for rent or lease 86% 84% 2%

Availability of a diverse workforce 86% N/A N/A

Development charges and other planning fees 83% 74% 9%

Development/building permit process 82% 74% 8%

Municipal property taxes 81% 75% 6%

Availability of unskilled labour 81% 71% 10%

Availability of adequate housing for your staff 80% 85% -5%

Cellular phone service 79% 83% -4%

Availability of property for purchase 79% 77% 2%

Availability of skilled labour 77% 65% 12%

Public transportation 77% 75% 2%

Active/non-car transportation connectivity 76% 69% 7%

The availability of internet service to support business needs 72% 72% -

Overall cost of housing 54% N/A N/A



Derived Importance & Priority Matrix
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Factor Performance Importance Priority Rank

Overall cost of housing 54% 6.8 1

The availability of internet service to support business needs 72% 7.3 2

Development/building permit process 82% 9.4 3

Active/non-car transportation connectivity 76% 6.8 4

Availability of skilled labour 77% 6.6 5

Public transportation 77% 6.4 6

Availability of property for purchase 79% 6.6 7

Cellular phone service 79% 6.4 8

Municipal property taxes 81% 6.8 9

Development charges and other planning fees 83% 7.3 10

Availability of adequate housing for your staff 80% 6.0 11

Availability of unskilled labour 81% 6.2 12

Availability of public garbage/recycling receptacles 88% 9.0 13

Zoning 88% 8.8 14

Strathcona County support and assistance 89% 8.3 15

Availability of space for rent or lease 86% 6.2 16

Availability of a diverse workforce 86% 5.6 17

Availability of professional and work-related training 89% 6.0 18

Local roads and streets 92% 5.6 19

Support from residents 95% 7.5 20

Street events and community gathering spaces 93% 6.0 21

Support from other businesses 96% 8.1 22

Availability of professional services to support your business operations 96% 6.4 23

Priority Matrix

Higher 
Priority
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Lower 
Priority
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Factor 2024 Priority Rank 2021 Priority Rank

Overall cost of housing 1 N/A

The availability of internet service to support business needs 2 2

Development/building permit process 3 3

Active/non-car transportation connectivity 4 7

Availability of skilled labour 5 1

Public transportation 6 9

Availability of property for purchase 7 15

Cellular phone service 8 13

Municipal property taxes 9 6

Development charges and other planning fees 10 5

Availability of adequate housing for your staff 11 17

Availability of unskilled labour 12 8

Availability of public garbage/recycling receptacles 13 11

Zoning 14 10

Strathcona County support and assistance 15 4

Availability of space for rent or lease 16 12

Availability of a diverse workforce 17 N/A

Availability of professional and work-related training 18 14

Local roads and streets 19 16

Support from residents 20 20

Street events and community gathering spaces 21 18

Support from other businesses 22 19

Availability of professional services to support your business operations 23 21

Priority Matrix – Time Tracking



Business Community Health Index
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Business Community Health Index

Using the results of this business survey, Deloitte combines the questions into a proprietary Business Community Health Index 

which is the combination of the following nine sub-scores:

Overall Satisfaction
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Workforce Attraction and 
Retention

Business Policies, 
Supports and Incentives

Infrastructure and 
Amenities

Change in Attitudes

Revenue Outlook

Change in RevenueFuture Plans

Community 
Recommendation



0 100 200 300 1000

Strathcona County scored very well on the 
Business Community Health Index. This index is 
based on several factors:

- The County outperformed the provincial 
average on businesses’ ratings of Business 
Policies, Supports & Incentives, Workforce 
Attraction & Retention measures, and 
Infrastructure & Amenities.

- The County did not score lower than the 
provincial average on any BCHI sub-scores.

- The overall BCHI increased from 710 in 2021 to 
810.

Business Community Health Index

Strathcona 
County = 810

Alberta 5-Year 
average = 753

400 500 600 700 800 900

Business Community Health Index Score
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Diversity, Equity, and Inclusion
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8% 5% 39% 48%

Strongly disagree Somewhat disagree Somewhat agree Strongly agree

Diversity, Equity, and Inclusion

To what extent do you agree that Diversity, Equity and Inclusion (DEI) principles are a significant consideration in your 

regular business practices? (n=383)

0% 100%

87%
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44% 40% 16%

Not at all likely Somewhat likely Very likely

Diversity, Equity, and Inclusion

If a DEI training session or workshop was available for businesses in Strathcona County, how likely would you be to attend? 

(n=401)

0% 100%

56%
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Future Plans
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Businesses with plans 

to expand:

• 82 businesses total

• 19 within the next 6 

months

• 63 in more than 6 

months

Future Plans – Next 24 months

Plans to downsize:

• 11 businesses total

• 11 in more than 6 

months

Plans to relocate:

• 10 businesses total

• 2 within the next 6 

months

• 8 in more than 6 

months

Plans to close:

• 6 businesses total

• 1 within the next 6 

months

• 5 in more than 6 

months

Plans to sell:

• 13 businesses total

• 8 within the next 6 

months

• 5 in more than 6 

months
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Triage Flag Results

= Businesses considering expanding in the 
next 2 years.

= Businesses considering relocating, 
downsizing, selling, or closing. Also, 
businesses whose lease expires in less 
than a year.

Throughout the survey process Triage cases that represented green or red flags were tracked. 
Out of the 401 businesses surveyed, 146 businesses presented an opportunity for intervention.

Green Flag

Red Flag
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= 64 businesses

= 82 businesses



Conclusions
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Conclusions

Highly Satisfied Business Community: Businesses operating within Strathcona County are highly content with the area 
as a place to conduct their operations, with an 96% satisfaction rate. Businesses were especially satisfied with satisfied 
with the availability of professional services to support their business operations (96%), support from other businesses 
(96%), and the support from residents (95%). High scores in these metrics have a strong impact on the overall 
satisfaction scores of the local business community and are excellent indicators of a healthy community economy.

Top Business Priorities in the County: Using Deloitte’s proprietary Derived Importance methodology, it was found that 
the top priority factors for the business community include overall cost of housing, the availability of internet service
to support business needs, development/building permit process, and active/non-car transportation connectivity.

At the business community-level, Deloitte recommends that the County examine the top items in the Priority Matrix 
and assesses where improvements can be made. If the County is able to make improvements in these areas for the 
business community, this would be expected to improve overall satisfaction looking forward.

At the individual business-level, Deloitte recommends following up with the businesses who have opted to share their 
individual responses, to connect and offer any supports available that may benefit them. Some items that are well-
suited to prioritize which businesses to follow-up with include:

• Green or red triage flags

• High or low Business Community Health Index scores
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